©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2014

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 143]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2014 Aadi 19, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2045

Part IV—Section 1

Tamil Nadu Bills

BILL INTRODUCED IN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Under Rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, the following Bill which was introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu on 4th August, 2014 is published together with Statement of Objects and Reasons for general information:—

L.A. Bill No. 11 of 2014

A Bill further to amend the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Sixty-fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University (Amendment) Act, 2014.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Tamil Nadu Act 9 of 2005.

2. In section 11 of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:

Amendment of section 11.

- "(1) The Minister in-charge of the portfolio of Sports and Youth Welfare in the State of Tamil Nadu shall be the Pro-Chancellor of the University.".
- **3.** In section 27 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for clause (c), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

Amendment of section 27.

"(c) The Secretary to Government in-charge of Youth Welfare and Sports Development;".

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS.

Sub-section (1) of section 11 of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University Act, 2004 (Tamil Nadu Act 9 of 2005) provides that the Minister in-charge of the portfolio of Education in the State of Tamil Nadu shall be the Pro-Chancellor of the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University. Sub-section (1) of section 27 of the said Act inter-alia provides that the Secretary to Government in-charge of Higher Education is one of the members of the Finance Committee of the said University. Now, the Nadu Physical Education and Sports University is under the administrative control of the Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department which is headed by the Minister for Sports and Youth Welfare. It has, therefore, been decided to amend the said sub-section (1) of section 11 of the said Act so as to specify the Minister in-charge of the portfolio of Sports and Youth Welfare as the Pro-Chancellor of the University and sub-section (1) of section 27 of the said Act so as to specify the Secretary to Government in-charge of Youth Welfare and Sports Development as a member in the place of Secretary to Government in-charge of Higher Education in the Finance Committee of the said University.

2. The Bill seeks to give effect to the above decision.

DR. S. SUNDARARAJ,
Minister for Sports and Youth Welfare.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary.